BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS, LLC d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY, RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA, SEEKING TO MODIFY ITS TARIFF DUE TO THE FEBRUARY 2021 COLD WEATHER EVENT AND IMPLEMENT A CONVERSION FEE FOR COMMERCIAL SALES CUSTOMERS WHO CONVERT TO TRANSPORTATION SERVICE.

Application No. NG-111.3

NOTICE OF FILING OF REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE

The Public Advocate, Intervenor in the above-referenced proceeding, does hereby file his report styled "Review of Protest of WoodRiver Energy, LLC Concerning the Conversion Surcharge for the February 2021 Cold Weather Event" prepared by Blue Ridge Consulting Services on behalf of the Public Advocate. Eight copies of the report, plus an electronic copy in pdf format, and a copy of all text documents in Microsoft Word, are being submitted herewith in accordance with 291 NAC 9-004.12. Electronic and/or hard copies are being provided, as appropriate, in accordance with the Service List.

WHEREFORE, the Public Advocate requests the Commission to consider his report, to hold a hearing, as necessary or required, on the Application, as requested by Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC, and to enter an order, or such other action, as the Commission deems just and proper.

DATED this 22nd day of October, 2021.



PUBLIC ADVOCATE

By:

William F. Austin, #10140 Blake|Austin Law Firm, LLP Cornhusker Plaza 301 South 13th Street, Suite 101 Lincoln NE 68508 (402) 480-7003 waustin@blakeaustinlaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of Notice of Filing of Report of the Public Advocate was served electronically on this 22nd day of October, 2021, upon the following:

Nebraska Public Service Commission PSC.NaturalGas@nebraska.gov

Douglas J. Law Black Hills Energy douglas.law@blackhillscorp.com

Robert J. Amdor Black Hills Energy robert.amdor@blackhillscorp.com

Loel P. Brooks WoodRiver Energy, LLC <u>lbrooks@brookspanlaw.com</u>

Brandon M. Dittman WoodRiver Energy, LLC <u>brandon@kandf.com</u>

William F. Austin, #10140